8.

Naples, the 11th February 1860

FRANCESCO II

By The Grace of God

KING OF THE TWO SICILIES, OF JERUSALEM, etc. DUKE OF PARMA, PIACENZA, CASTRO, etc. etc. HEREDITARY GRAND DUKE OF TUSCANY, etc. etc. etc.

Having considered Articles 30, 31, 47 and 89 of the Law of the 12th December 1816;

Having considered the report of Our Lieutenant General in Sicily;

On the proposal of the Minister the Secretary of State for the Affairs of Sicily to Our Royal Crown;

Having paid heed to Our Ordinary Council of State;

We have resolved to decree and We so decree as follows:

Article 1

We nominate to be President of the District Council for Catania for the session of the current year 1860 Cavaliere Don Giovanni Paternò Castello di Carcaci, Prince of Emmanuel *maritali nomine*, the Most Serene Grand Collar Regent Grand Master of the Order of the Collar of Paternò.

(omissis)

Article 4

Our Minister the Secretary of State for the Affairs of Sicily and Our Lieutenant General in that part of Our Royal Domains are charged with the execution of this present Decree.

(signature: Francesco)

The Minister the Secretary of	The Councillor Minister Secretary of State
State for the Affairs of Sicily	The President of the Council of Ministers being unavailable to sign, the Lt.Genl Minister of State charged to sign
(signature : Pietro Cumbo)	(signature)
In evidence that the copy is accurate:	
The Minister the Secretary of State	
for the Affairs of Sicily	
(signed: Raffaele)	
In evidence that the extract is accurate:	
for the Lieutenant General	
The Director	
(signature: A. Galeoti)	